The Group presents certain measures of financial performance, position or cash flows in the condensed combined and
consolidated financial statements that are not defined or specified according to IFRS. These measures, referred to as Alternative
Performance Measures (APMs), are defined on pages 38-39 and where relevant reconciled to IFRS in the notes to the condensed
combined and consolidated financial statements, and are prepared on a consistent basis for all periods presented.

20

2b   Restatement of comparative information
The following tables summarise the material impacts resulting from the changes in accounting policies on the Group’s condensed
combined and consolidated income statement, condensed combined and consolidated statement of comprehensive income,
condensed combined and consolidated statement of financial position and condensed combined and consolidated statement of
cash flows. The effect of restatement is purely attributable to the adoption of the new accounting standard IFRS 16, 'Leases'.

Condensed combined and consolidated income statement

Six months ended 30 June 2017 Year ended 31 December 2017

€ million

As previously
reported

(Reviewed)
Effect of

restatement As restated

As previously
reported

(Audited)
Effect of

restatement As restated

Group revenue 3,582 — 3,582 7,096 — 7,096
Materials, energy and consumables
used (1,746) 2 (1,744) (3,456) 4 (3,452)
Variable selling expenses (275) — (275) (525) — (525)
Gross margin 1,561 2 1,563 3,115 4 3,119
Maintenance and other indirect
expenses (150) — (150) (319) — (319)
Personnel costs (544) — (544) (1,062) — (1,062)
Other net operating expenses (152) 18 (134) (313) 34 (279)
Depreciation, amortisation and
impairments (213) (14) (227) (464) (27) (491)
Operating profit 502 6 508 957 11 968
Net profit from equity accounted
investees — — — 1 — 1
Total profit from operations and equity
accounted investees 502 6 508 958 11 969
Net finance costs (40) (7) (47) (71) (14) (85)
Profit before tax 462 (1) 461 887 (3) 884
Tax charge (87) — (87) (173) — (173)
Profit for the period 375 (1) 374 714 (3) 711
Attributable to:

Non-controlling interests 25 — 25 43 — 43
Shareholders 350 (1) 349 671 (3) 668

The restatement had no impact on special items.

Earnings per share (EPS)
attributable to shareholders Six months ended 30 June 2017 Year ended 31 December 2017

euro cents

As previously
reported

(Reviewed)
Effect of

restatement As restated

As previously
reported

(Audited)
Effect of

restatement As restated

Basic EPS 72.3 (0.2) 72.1 138.6 (0.7) 137.9
Diluted EPS 72.2 (0.2) 72.0 138.5 (0.7) 137.8
Basic underlying EPS 71.2 (0.2) 71.0 149.5 (0.6) 148.9
Diluted underlying EPS 71.2 (0.2) 71.0 149.4 (0.6) 148.8
Basic headline EPS 72.7 (0.2) 72.5 146.0 (0.6) 145.4
Diluted headline EPS 72.6 (0.2) 72.4 145.9 (0.6) 145.3

21

2b   Restatement of comparative information (continued)

Condensed combined and consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Six months ended 30 June 2017 Year ended 31 December 2017

€ million

As previously
reported

(Reviewed)
Effect of

restatement As restated

As previously
reported

(Audited)
Effect of

restatement As restated

Profit for the period 375 (1) 374 714 (3) 711
Items that have been or may
subsequently be reclassified to the
condensed combined and
consolidated income statement (46) 1 (45) (75) 2 (73)
Items that will not subsequently be
reclassified to the condensed
combined and consolidated income
statement 11 — 11 8 — 8
Other comprehensive expense for
the period (35) 1 (34) (67) 2 (65)
Total comprehensive income for the
period 340 — 340 647 (1) 646
Attributable to:

Non-controlling interests 22 — 22 41 — 41
Shareholders 318 — 318 606 (1) 605

Condensed combined and consolidated statement of financial position

As at 30 June 2017 As at 31 December 2017

€ million

As previously
reported

(Reviewed)
Effect of

restatement As restated

As previously
reported

(Audited)
Effect of

restatement As restated

Property, plant and equipment 3,822 172 3,994 3,962 166 4,128
Goodwill 696 — 696 698 — 698
Intangible assets 124 — 124 111 — 111
Forestry assets 312 — 312 325 — 325
Other non-current assets 61 1 62 58 1 59
Total non-current assets 5,015 173 5,188 5,154 167 5,321
Inventories 879 — 879 867 — 867
Trade and other receivables 1,146 — 1,146 1,106 — 1,106
Cash and cash equivalents 104 — 104 38 — 38
Other current assets 29 — 29 44 — 44
Total current assets 2,158 — 2,158 2,055 — 2,055
Total assets 7,173 173 7,346 7,209 167 7,376
Short-term borrowings (326) (25) (351) (267) (24) (291)
Trade and other payables (1,065) — (1,065) (1,074) — (1,074)

Other current liabilities (158) — (158) (184) — (184)
Total current liabilities (1,549) (25) (1,574) (1,525) (24) (1,549)
Medium and long-term borrowings (1,248) (186) (1,434) (1,098) (182) (1,280)
Net retirement benefits liability (223) — (223) (232) — (232)
Deferred tax liabilities (258) 7 (251) (255) 7 (248)
Other non-current liabilities (70) — (70) (60) — (60)
Total non-current liabilities (1,799) (179) (1,978) (1,645) (175) (1,820)
Total liabilities (3,348) (204) (3,552) (3,170) (199) (3,369)
Net assets 3,825 (31) 3,794 4,039 (32) 4,007
Equity
Combined share capital and stated
capital 542 — 542 542 — 542
Retained earnings and other reserves 2,978 (30) 2,948 3,172 (31) 3,141
Total attributable to shareholders 3,520 (30) 3,490 3,714 (31) 3,683
Non-controlling interests in equity 305 (1) 304 325 (1) 324
Total equity 3,825 (31) 3,794 4,039 (32) 4,007
Net debt (1,468) (211) (1,679) (1,326) (206) (1,532)

22

2b   Restatement of comparative information (continued)

Condensed combined and consolidated statement of cash flows

Six months ended 30 June 2017 Year ended 31 December 2017

€ million

As previously
reported

(Reviewed)
Effect of

restatement As restated

As previously
reported

(Audited)
Effect of

restatement As restated

Net cash generated from operating
activities 519 20 539 1,175 38 1,213
Net cash used in investing activities (311) — (311) (694) — (694)
Net cash used in financing activities (551) (20) (571) (920) (38) (958)
Net decrease in cash and cash
equivalents (343) — (343) (439) — (439)

3   Seasonality

The seasonality of the Group’s operations had no significant impact on the condensed combined and consolidated financial
statements.

4   Operating segments

Identification of the Group’s externally reportable operating segments
The Group’s operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the DLC executive
committee, the chief operating decision-making body. The operating segments are managed based on the nature of the underlying
products produced by those businesses and comprise four distinct segments.

Each of the reportable segments derives its income from the sale of manufactured products.

Six months ended 30 June 2018

€ million, unless otherwise stated
Packaging

Paper
Fibre

Packaging
Consumer
Packaging

Uncoated
Fine Paper Corporate

Intersegment
elimination Total

Segment revenue 1,311 1,067 822 941 — (414) 3,727
Internal revenue (371) (17) (3) (23) — 414 —
External revenue 940 1,050 819 918 — — 3,727
Underlying EBITDA 430 105 103 230 (16) — 852
Depreciation and impairments (75) (37) (31) (61) (1) — (205)
Amortisation (4) (3) (9) (1) — — (17)
Underlying operating profit/(loss) 351 65 63 168 (17) — 630
Special items (55) — (27) (18) — — (100)
Operating segment assets 2,934 1,497 1,543 1,831 7 (210) 7,602
Operating segment net assets 2,568 1,146 1,295 1,523 3 — 6,535
Additions to non-current
non-financial assets 508 80 42 129 — — 759
Capital expenditure cash payments 172 53 38 84 — — 347
Underlying EBITDA margin (%) 32.8 9.8 12.5 24.4 — — 22.9
Return on capital employed (%) 31.3 11.2 10.4 26.5 — — 21.3
Average number of employees
(thousands)1 5.4 7.9 5.9 6.5 0.1 — 25.8

Note:
1 Presented on a full time employee equivalent basis

23

4   Operating segments (continued)

Six months ended 30 June 2017 (Restated)

€ million, unless otherwise stated
Packaging

Paper
Fibre

Packaging
Consumer
Packaging

Uncoated
Fine Paper Corporate

Intersegment
elimination Total

Segment revenue 1,141 1,031 839 947 — (376) 3,582
Internal revenue (333) (17) (2) (24) — 376 —
External revenue 808 1,014 837 923 — — 3,582
Underlying EBITDA 301 101 109 240 (21) — 730
Depreciation and impairments (73) (37) (34) (65) (1) — (210)
Amortisation (2) (3) (11) (1) — — (17)
Underlying operating profit/(loss) 226 61 64 174 (22) — 503
Special items 5 — — — — — 5
Operating segment assets 2,405 1,406 1,570 1,822 10 (202) 7,011
Operating segment net assets 2,087 1,065 1,327 1,508 7 — 5,994
Additions to non-current
non-financial assets 125 51 79 84 — — 339
Capital expenditure cash payments 122 47 36 49 — — 254
Underlying EBITDA margin (%) 26.4 9.8 13.0 25.3 — — 20.4
Return on capital employed (%) 22.8 13.0 9.8 27.1 — — 18.5
Average number of employees
(thousands)1 5.4 8.1 6.0 6.8 0.1 — 26.4

Year ended 31 December 2017 (Restated)

€ million, unless otherwise stated
Packaging

Paper
Fibre

Packaging
Consumer
Packaging

Uncoated
Fine Paper Corporate

Intersegment
elimination Total

Segment revenue 2,292 2,055 1,646 1,832 — (729) 7,096
Internal revenue (642) (34) (5) (48) — 729 —
External revenue 1,650 2,021 1,641 1,784 — — 7,096
Underlying EBITDA 639 194 222 464 (37) — 1,482
Depreciation and impairments (151) (76) (67) (125) (1) — (420)
Amortisation (4) (6) (21) (2) — — (33)
Underlying operating profit/(loss) 484 112 134 337 (38) — 1,029
Special items 3 — (49) (15) — — (61)
Operating segment assets 2,537 1,377 1,552 1,826 17 (187) 7,122
Operating segment net assets 2,169 1,077 1,326 1,515 8 — 6,095
Additions to non-current
non-financial assets 326 125 146 191 — — 788
Capital expenditure cash payments 283 115 91 122 — — 611
Underlying EBITDA margin (%) 27.9 9.4 13.5 25.3 — — 20.9
Return on capital employed (%) 25.6 11.2 10.4 26.6 — — 19.3
Average number of employees
(thousands)1 5.3 8.1 6.0 6.8 0.1 — 26.3

Note:
1 Presented on a full time employee equivalent basis

24

4   Operating segments (continued)

Reconciliation of underlying EBITDA and underlying operating profit to profit before tax

Restated Restated

€ million

Six months
ended

30 June 2018

Six months
ended

30 June 2017

Year ended
31 December

2017

Underlying EBITDA 852 730 1,482
Depreciation and impairments (205) (210) (420)
Amortisation (17) (17) (33)
Underlying operating profit 630 503 1,029
Special items (see note 5) (100) 5 (61)
Net profit from equity accounted investees — — 1
Net finance costs (40) (47) (85)
Profit before tax 490 461 884

Reconciliation of operating segment assets

Restated Restated
As at 30 June 2018 As at 30 June 2017 As at 31 December 2017

€ million
Segment

assets
Segment net

assets
Segment

assets
Segment net

assets
Segment

assets
Segment net

assets

Group total 7,602 6,535 7,011 5,994 7,122 6,095
Unallocated
Investment in equity accounted investees 3 3 6 6 3 3
Deferred tax assets/(liabilities) 25 (216) 24 (227) 26 (222)
Other non-operating assets/(liabilities) 181 (356) 190 (300) 178 (337)
Group capital employed 7,811 5,966 7,231 5,473 7,329 5,539
Financial instruments/(net debt) 68 (2,450) 115 (1,679) 47 (1,532)
Total assets/equity 7,879 3,516 7,346 3,794 7,376 4,007

External revenue by location of
production

External revenue by location of
customer

€ million

Six months
ended

30 June 2018

Six months
ended

30 June 2017

Year ended
31 December

2017

Six months
ended

30 June 2018

Six months
ended

30 June 2017

Year ended
31 December

2017

Revenue
Africa

South Africa 283 337 617 228 211 426
Rest of Africa 9 7 19 122 106 206

Africa total 292 344 636 350 317 632
Western Europe

Austria 587 545 1,043 81 71 146
Germany 437 448 891 496 478 952
United Kingdom 36 37 75 122 116 241
Rest of western Europe 281 258 532 758 684 1,340

Western Europe total 1,341 1,288 2,541 1,457 1,349 2,679
Emerging Europe

Poland 572 464 992 317 287 592
Rest of emerging Europe 741 688 1,348 523 460 954

Emerging Europe total 1,313 1,152 2,340 840 747 1,546
Russia 466 456 907 346 379 720
North America 272 301 583 366 389 747
South America — — — 38 35 71
Asia and Australia 43 41 89 330 366 701
Group total 3,727 3,582 7,096 3,727 3,582 7,096

25

5   Special items

€ million

Six months